

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Extraordinary

No. 71

7th October, 1977

Naurů

The Speaker.

G.N. No. 409/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 41 (4)

DISSOLUTION OF FOURTH PARLIAMENT

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by Article $\overline{41(4)}$ of the Constitution of Nauru and all other powers me enabling I, DAVID PETER GADARAOA, Speaker of Parliament of the Republic of Nauru, <u>HEREBY DISSOLVE</u> the fourth Parliament of the Republic of Nauru.

GIVEN under my hand this 7th day of October, 1977.

David Peter Gadaraoa SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N. No. 410/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1973

DISSOLUTION OF FOURTH PARLIAMENT

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the powers vested in him by Article 41(4) of the Constitution of Nauru and all other powers him enabling the Speaker of the Parliament of the Republic of Nauru did on the 7th day of October, 1977 dissolve the fourth Parliament of the Republic of Nauru.

DATED this 7th day of October, 1977.

Patrick Cook CLERK OF PARLIAMENT

Page 2

No. 71

レー

7th October, 1977

Nauru

G.N. No. 411/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU (ARTICLE 39)

NOTICE OF GENERAL ELECTION

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by Article 39 of the Constitution of Nauru and in accordance with the advice of His Excellency President Bernard Dowiyogo, I, DAVID PETER GADARAOA, Speaker of the Parliament of Nauru, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that a general election of Members of Parliament will be held on the 12th day of November, 1977.

GIVEN under my hand this 7th day of October, 1977.

David Peter Gadaraoa SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N. No. 412/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1973

(Section 4)

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS UNDER ACT

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by Section 4 of the Electoral Act 1965-1973, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, President of the Republic of Nauru HEREBY APPOINT

GIDEON DEGIDOA to be ELECTORAL REGISTRAR

HAMRAY RAYMOND TEMAKI to be DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRAR

PETER LIONEL JONES to be RETURNING OFFICER

for the general election to be held on the 12th day of November, 1977.

Bernard Dowiyogo <u>PRESIDENT</u>

G.N. No. 413/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1973

WRIT FOR GENERAL ELECTION OF MEMBER OF THE PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

TO:

PETER LIONEL JONES the Returning Officer

No. 71	7th October, 1977	Nauru
180 - 7 -	,	1111 CA 5.8

G.N. No. 413/1977 (cont'd)

GREETINGS

This is to command you to cause elections to be made according to law of Members to serve the Parliament for the Republic of Nauru;

AND I APPOINT the 12th day of November, 1977, to be the date when the poll (if any) for the purposes of the elections shall be taken.

GIVEN under my hand at Nauru this 7th day of October, 1977.

David Peter Gadaraoa SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

G.N. No. 414/1977

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

ELECTORAL ACT 1965-1973 (SECTION 15)

CLOSING OF ROLLS AND NOMINATION OF CANDIDATES FOR GENERAL ELECTION

I, PETER LIONEL JONES, Returning Officer HEREBY GIVE NOTICE in terms of Section 15 of the Electoral Act 1965-1973

- (a) That by virtue of section 10 of the Electoral Act 1965-1973 the rolls shall close in respect of every constituency in the Republic of Nauru at noon on the 22nd day of October, 1977.
- (b) That by virtue of section 16 of the Electoral Act 1965-1973 nominations of candidates for election as a member of any constituency in the Republic of Nauru shall be accepted not later than noon on the 29th day of October, 1977.

The electoral rolls may be inspected at the Office of Nauruan Affairs, Government Buildings, Yaren District, during normal office hours.

DATED this 7th day of October, 1977.

Peter Lionel Jones <u>RETURNING OFFICER</u>